

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 08-15112  
\_\_\_\_\_

RIVER RUNNERS FOR WILDERNESS et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEPHEN P. MARTIN et al.,\*  
Defendants-Appellees,

v.

GRAND CANYON RIVER OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION and GRAND  
CANYON PRIVATE BOATERS ASSOCIATION,  
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES**  
\_\_\_\_\_

RONALD J. TENPAS  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ROBERT H. OAKLEY  
ANDREW A. SMITH  
CHARLES R. SCOTT  
*Attorneys*  
*United States Department of Justice*  
*Environment & Natural Resources Division*  
*P.O. Box 23795, L'Enfant Plaza Station*  
*Washington, D.C. 20026-3795*  
*(202) 514-4786*

---

---

\* Grand Canyon National Park Superintendent Stephen P. Martin is substituted for former Park Superintendent Joseph F. Alston pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | v           |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....   | 1           |
| ISSUES PRESENTED .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 4           |
| I.    The Grand Canyon National Park and Its Statutory Regime .....   | 4           |
| II.   The Park and Wilderness .....   | 5           |
| III.  History of NPS’s Management of the Colorado River Within the Park<br>.....  | 7           |
| IV.   The 2006 CRMP Planning Process .....  | 8           |
| V.    The 2006 CRMP’s Allocation of River Access .....  | 10          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 12          |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 14          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 15          |
| I.    The 2006 CRMP’s Allocation of Commercial Motorized Rafting Was<br>Valid Under the Concessions Act .....                               | 15          |
| A.   The Concessions Act’s “Necessary and Appropriate” Standard<br>Is More Deferential to NPS than the Inapplicable Wilderness<br>Act ..... | 16          |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| B.  | NPS Assessed Whether Its Allocation of Commercial Rafting Access Was Necessary and Appropriate Through Analyses of Use Levels, Carrying Capacity, and Visitor Experience . . . . | 19 |
| C.  | NPS Determined That Its Allocation of Motorized Rafting Concessions Was Necessary and Appropriate . . . . .  | 22 |
| 1.  | NPS Determined That Its Allocation of Motorized Rafting Concessions Was Necessary to Satisfy Visitor Experience Objectives . . . . .   | 23 |
| 2.  | The Record Demonstrates That Motorized Rafting Concessions Are Necessary for Public Use and Enjoyment of the CRC . . . . .   | 26 |
| 3.  | NPS’s Necessity Determination Would Satisfy This Court’s Reading of the Wilderness Act, Were It Applicable . . . . .   | 29 |
| D.  | NPS’s Authorization of Commercial Motorized Rafting Was Consistent with Protecting the Values of the CRC to the Highest Degree Practicable . . . . .                             | 30 |
| II. | NPS’s 2001 Policies Are Not Enforceable Against the Agency, and the 2006 CRMP Nevertheless Complied with Them . . . . .  | 32 |
| A.  | The 2001 Policies Are Not Enforceable Against NPS . . . . .  | 33 |
| 1.  | The 2001 Policies Contain Policy Statements and Internal Guidance, Not Substantive Rules . . . . .   | 34 |
| 2.  | The 2001 Policies Were Not Promulgated Through Legally Sufficient Procedures . . . . .   | 37 |
| B.  | The 2006 CRMP Complied with the Unenforceable 2001 Policies’ Provisions on Wilderness Resource and Use Management . . . . .  | 39 |
| 1.  | Motorized Rafting Does Not Diminish the CRC’s  |    |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
|      | Wilderness Suitability . . . . .   | 41 |
|      | 2. Motorized Rafting Is an Established Use of the CRC . . . . .  | 42 |
| III. | The 2006 CRMP Was Valid Under the Organic Act . . . . .  | 44 |
|      | A. NPS’s Allocation of Access Between Commercial and<br>Non-Commercial Rafters Did Not Violate the “Free Access”<br>Standard . . . . .                       | 44 |
|      | 1. NPS’s Allocation of Commercial and Non-Commercial<br>User-Days Was Valid Under the “Free Access” Standard<br>as Applied by This Court . . . . .           | 45 |
|      | 2. The “Free Access” Standard Did Not Require NPS to<br>Conduct Additional Studies and Abandon the Allocation<br>System It Has Always Used . . . . .         | 48 |
|      | 3. The Non-Commercial Permit Allocation System Does<br>Not Constitute a Denial of Free Access . . . . .  | 51 |
|      | B. NPS Reasonably Concluded That the Authorization of<br>Commercial Motorized Rafting Concessions Would Not Impair<br>the CRC’s Natural Soundscape . . . . . | 53 |
|      | 1. NPS Applied the Proper Baseline in Assessing<br>Soundscape Impacts . . . . .  | 55 |
|      | 2. NPS Properly Assessed Cumulative Effects on the<br>Natural Soundscape . . . . .   | 57 |
|      | 3. The Non-Impairment Determination Properly Considered<br>Prior Analyses . . . . .  | 59 |
|      | 4. NPS’s Non-Impairment Determination Was Not<br>Arbitrary and Capricious . . . . .  | 60 |
|      | CONCLUSION . . . . .   | 61 |

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) AND 9th  
CIR. R. 32-1 ..... 63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 64

ADDENDUM TO BRIEF

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page</b>    |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Alliance Against IFQs v. Brown</i> , 84 F.3d 343 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .   | 26             |
| <i>Arrington v. Daniels</i> , 516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .   | 14             |
| <i>Bader v. N. Line Layers, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .   | 14             |
| <i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .  | 49             |
| <i>Bicycle Trails Council of Marin v. Babbitt</i> , 82 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996) . .  | 44, 48         |
| <i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .                                    | 38             |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) . . . .                                       | 14, 61         |
| <i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .   | 16, 30         |
| <i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) . . . . .   | 15             |
| <i>Flick v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .   | 32             |
| <i>Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Dombeck</i> , 164 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir.<br>1999) . . . . .                        | 6, 42          |
| <i>Hells Canyon Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000) . .                                       | 9, 49          |
| <i>High Sierra Hikers Association v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .                                 | 17, 18, 19, 29 |
| <i>James v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 159 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .  | 39             |
| <i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 07-35000, 2008 WL 2640001 (9th<br>Cir. July 2, 2008) (en banc) . . . . . | 14, 26, 49, 61 |

|   |                            |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .  | 34, 37                     |
| <i>Moore v. Apfel</i> , 216 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .  | 36, 37                     |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .<br>. . . . .    | 15, 43                     |
| <i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .                          | 18, 44, 51                 |
| <i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2001) . . . . .                               | 44, 58                     |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Lujan</i> , 716 F. Supp. 1289 (D. Ariz. 1989) . . . . .                                 | 16                         |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Lyng</i> , 662 F. Supp. 40 (D.D.C. 1987) . . . . .                                      | 18                         |
| <i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .   | 34                         |
| <i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Utah<br>2005) . . . . . | 38, 39, 53                 |
| <i>Terbush v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .                                 | 35, 36, 43                 |
| <i>United States v. Fifty-Three (53) Eclectus Parrots</i> , 685 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1982)<br>. . . . .    | 34, 35, 37, 39, 55         |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .  | 38, 39                     |
| <i>Utah v. Andrus</i> , 486 F. Supp. 995 (D. Utah 1979) . . . . .   | 42                         |
| <i>Voyageurs Region Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Lujan</i> , 966 F.2d 424 (8th Cir. 1992) . . .                    | 41                         |
| <i>W. Radio Services Co. v. Espy</i> , 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .                              | 33, 37                     |
| <i>Wilderness Pub. Rights Fund v. Kleppe</i> , 608 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . . .<br>. . . . .       | 16, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51 |
| <i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .                               | 17, 35, 37, 38             |

## **Statutes**

|                    |                       |
|--------------------|-----------------------|
| 16 U.S.C. § 1      | 1, 4, 53              |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1a-1   | 4                     |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1a-2   | 5                     |
| 16 U.S.C. § 3      | 5, 44                 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 20     | 1                     |
| 16 U.S.C. § 228i-1 | 5                     |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1132   | 5                     |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1133   | 6, 17, 18, 29, 32, 42 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 5951   | 1, 5, 15, 18, 30      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291   | 1                     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331   | 1                     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2401   | 60                    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 4331   | 22                    |

## **Session Laws**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Pub. L. No. 88-577, 78 Stat. 890 (1964)    | 19    |
| Pub. L. No. 89-249, 79 Stat. 969 (1965)    | 19    |
| Pub. L. No. 96-514, 94 Stat. 2957 (1980)   | 6, 32 |
| Pub. L. No. 105-391, 112 Stat. 3497 (1998) | 1     |

**Congressional Reports**

S. Rep. No. 89-765 (1965), *reprinted in* 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3489 ..... 17

**Congressional Record**

126 Cong. Rec. S14,466 (daily ed. Nov. 14, 1980) ..... 32

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 1.6(a) (2007) ..... 34

**Administrative Rulemaking**

65 Fed. Reg. 2984 (Jan. 19, 2000) ..... 36, 37

65 Fed. Reg. 56,003 (Sept. 15, 2000) ..... 39

67 Fed. Reg. 40,749 (June 13, 2002) ..... 8

69 Fed. Reg. 58,947 (Oct. 10, 2004) ..... 8, 21

**Miscellaneous**

George Cameron Coggins & Robert L. Glicksman, *Concessions Law and Policy in the National Park System*, 74 Denv. U. L. Rev. 729 (1997) ..... 16
